



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.128/2022
Appellant : Sri Anirban Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director of Social Welfare, Assam

Date of hearing : 19.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 19.05.2022

The appellant Sri Anirban Borah is present.

The SPIO, Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam through her e-mail dated 18.05.2022 informed the Commission that she is unable to attend today's hearing as she is the incharge of a training programme of 69 newly appointed CDPO from 19.05.2022 to 26.05.2022. However, she has informed that the desired informations had already been furnished to the appellant.

On query, the appellant submits orally that he is in receipt of the informations except that of point number 1 of his RTI application dated 04.12.2021.

Seen the informations furnished by the SPIO. She has furnished the sought for informations in respect of RTI application of Sri Anirban Borah. It is submitted that the informations in respect of food materials supplied to different Anganwadi centre is not available in their office.

Since the desired informations had already been furnished and since the desired informations in respect of point number 1 of the petition dated 04.12.2021 is not available with the Directorate of Social Welfare, Assam, therefore, the SPIO is directed to transfer the application to the appropriate authority who are the custodians of the desired informations with a direction to furnish the informations to the appellant within ten days of receipt of this order.

With the above directions, 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal dated 05.04.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KPM.128 /2022

Dtd.19.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Director of Social Welfare, Assam, M.G. Road, Uzanbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Director of Social Welfare, Assam, M.G. Road, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 1 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Anirban Borah, NeTime India, H/No. 55, Rukmini Nagar Path, Last Gate, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006, Contact No. 7002365482 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission